

Yolo County Board of Education and Yolo County Superintendent of Schools

Resolution #22-23/53

In Recognition of 25 Years for the Yolo County Local Child Care Planning Council

WHEREAS, the Yolo County Local Child Care Planning Council (LPC) was established in January 1998, in compliance with Assembly Bill 1542 (Education Code §8499.3 and §8499.5) to address the child care needs of all families in Yolo County; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 1998, the Yolo County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 98-57, which formally established the Yolo County Local Child Care and Development Planning Council; and

WHEREAS, the Yolo County LPC consists of 20 members, half appointed by the Board of Supervisors and half appointed by the Superintendent of Schools; and

WHEREAS, the Yolo County LPC consists of members from the following categories: consumers of child care, child care providers, public agency representatives, community organization representatives, and four members appointed at the discretion of the appointing agencies; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Yolo County LPC is to promote the professional growth of the child care workforce and to support the development of quality child care programs; and

WHEREAS, in partnership with public and private entities, the Yolo County LPC works to improve child care and early education opportunities by assessing the county's overall child care needs once every five years and preparing a countywide child care plan to mobilize public and private resources; and

WHEREAS, the Yolo County LPC also works to promote access to quality child care and development services, and collaborate with community organizations and government agencies to provide families the best possible child care options; and

WHEREAS, the Yolo County LPC supports the training and professional development of child care providers in Yolo County; and

WHEREAS, during the COVID-19, the Yolo County LPC was instrumental in delivering masks, hand sanitizer, hand soap, gloves, diapers, cleaning supplies and educational materials to childcare providers in Yolo County, including conducting weekly calls and providing health and safety information; and

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Yolo County Board of Education and the Yolo County Superintendent of Schools does hereby recognize the contributions of the Yolo County LPC and offers congratulations for 25 years of service in providing critical support for both planning and implementation efforts to expand the availability of high-quality child care for families in Yolo County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Yolo County Board of Education and the Yolo County Superintendent of Schools at a meeting held on May 9, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: Esquivel, Moreno, Salud-Ambriz, Yip, Zendejas

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

Tico Zendejas, President

Yolo County Board of Education

Garth Lewis

County Superintendent of Schools